

No. 98-1828

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF VERMONT
AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
JONATHAN STEVENS,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Filed October 22, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE UNITED STATES MAY USE THE “ <i>QUI TAM</i> ” VEHICLE TO SUE A STATE OF THE UNION FOR FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING FEDERAL PROPERTY	11
A. States Of The Union Have No Eleventh Amendment Immunity Against The United States.....	14
B. This Court Has Applied A Real-Party-In- Interest Test To Determine Whether The United States Is A Party to Litigation	15
C. The United States Is The Real Party In Interest In <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Under The Act.....	24
D. The False Claims Act Satisfies Any Requirement For Executive Branch Control That This Court Reasonably Might Impose	33
II. STATES OF THE UNION ARE “PERSONS” THAT MAY SUE AND BE SUED UNDER THE ACT	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
A. Because The Court Of Appeals Lacked Jurisdiction Over Vermont’s Statutory Arguments, This Court May Not Consider Them.....	37
B. No Canon of Construction Requires This Court To Presume That States Are Not Persons Under The Act.....	40
C. The Act Unambiguously Applies To States Of The Union.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>CASES</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	33
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	43
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	26
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983)	32
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	48
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	43, 49
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	30
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 805 (1998)	45
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	47
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	46
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1981)	39
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	49
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	38
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868)	35
<i>Davis v. Gray</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 203 (1872)	16
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	39
<i>Ex parte New York, No. 1</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 256 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	17
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	45
<i>Gibson v. Chouteau</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 92 (1871)	25, 26
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	11
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	41
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	40, 41
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937)	3
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	17
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	16
<i>In re Schimmels</i> , 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v.</i> <i>Flair Builders, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 487 (1972)	45
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	41
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907)	13, 15, 16
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	30
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	20
<i>L'Invincible</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 238 (1816)	31
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	26
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	17
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	29, 32
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	3, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry. Co. v. Missouri</i> <i>R.R. & Warehouse Comm'rs</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901)	17, 19
<i>Missouri v. Illinois & Sanitary Dist. of Chicago</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	32
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	30
<i>Naganab v. Hitchcock</i> , 202 U.S. 473 (1906)	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	18
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	23
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934)	41
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	18, 19
<i>Oregon v. Hitchcock</i> , 202 U.S. 60 (1906)	15
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	17, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	42, 43
<i>Primate Protection League v. Administrators of</i> <i>Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	40, 44
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	11, 15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	30
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v.</i> <i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	6, 7, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	1, 25
<i>Ruddy v. Rossi</i> , 248 U.S. 104 (1918)	25
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	41
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11, 42
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974)	45
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 108 (1959)	45
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	37
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	19
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 299 (1803)	30
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	9, 37, 38
<i>The Gray Jacket</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 370 (1866)	35
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	48
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech University</i> , 171 F.3d 279, <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3138 (Aug. 23, 1999)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Rodgers v. Arkansas</i> , 154 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2387 (1999)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vermont Agency of Natural Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	1, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	43
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	36
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	40, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	45
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840)	26
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	48
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	1
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	36
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 190 U.S. 379 (1903)	15
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	22
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	15
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emp. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	21, 47
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dallas) 121 (1795)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	45
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888)	35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	45
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	25
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886)	26
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	11
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987)	15, 43
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	39
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	30
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl. 2	1, 10, 13, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XI	11
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	38
28 U.S.C. §§ 1292(a)-(b)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2072	38
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 44
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	2, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	2, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	2, 3, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(f)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	32
31 U.S.C. § 3732(b)	47
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3733(I)(1)(A)	46
31 U.S.C. § 3733(e)(2)	46
31 U.S.C. § 3733(I)(4)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1983	39
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 8, 1 Stat. 29	28
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, § 21, 1 Stat. 55	28
Act of March 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 101	28
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, § 2, 1 Stat. 124	28
Act of July 5, 1790, ch. 25, § 1, 1 Stat. 129	29
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, §§ 1, 4, 1 Stat. 131	28
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 3, 1 Stat. 137	28
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, §§ 55, 69, 1 Stat. 145	28
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, §§ 8, 9, 1 Stat. 191	28
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 44, 1 Stat. 199	28
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 8, § 1, 1 Stat. 215	28
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 25, 1 Stat. 232	29
Act of March 1, 1793, ch. 19, § 12, 1 Stat. 329	29
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 45, § 10, 1 Stat. 373	29
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 48, § 5, 1 Stat. 376	29
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 50, § 3, 1 Stat. 381	29
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 51, § 21, 1 Stat. 384	29
Act of June 9, 1794, ch. 65, § 12, 1 Stat. 397	29
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, § 18	29
Act of March 3, 1797, ch. 13, § 3, 1 Stat. 506	29
Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 1, 12 Stat. 696	2
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	42
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1,2,44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153	44
S. REP. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	3,6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1972 ed.)	27
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768).....	27
JOHN T. BOESE, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND QUI TAM ACTIONS 1-8 (1999)	28
Dan D. Pitzer, Comment, <i>Qui Tam: A Comparative Analysis of Its Application in the United States and the British Commonwealth</i> , 7 TEX. INT’L L. J. 415 (1972).	28
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III</i> , 91 MICH. L. REV. 163 (1992)	28
Note, <i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L.Q. 81	27-28
